

No. 07-13163-B

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Appellee

vs.

DON EUGENE SIEGELMAN, et al., Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Alabama

BRIEF OF GOVERNOR DON SIEGELMAN, APPELLANT

Vincent F. Kilborn, III
David A. McDonald
Kilborn, Roebuck & McDonald
Post Office Box 66710
Mobile AL 36606
(251) 479-9010

Redding Pitt
John D. Saxon, PC
2119 Third Avenue, North
Birmingham AL 35203
(205) 324-0233

Sam Heldman
The Gardner Firm
2805 31st St. NW
Washington DC 20008
(202) 965-8884

Hiram Eastland, Jr.
Eastland Law Offices, PLLC
107 Grand Boulevard
Greenwood MS 38930
(662) 453-1227

Table of Contents

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Authorities v

Statement Regarding Adoption of Other Party’s Brief ix

Statement Regarding Jurisdiction x

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case 2

 A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below 2

 B. Statement of the Facts 6

 C. Standard and Scope of Review 23

Summary of the Argument 24

Argument 27

1. The prosecution was required to prove an “explicit *quid pro quo*” agreement on the conspiracy, mail fraud, and bribery charges. The District Court failed to instruct the jury on this point. Furthermore, the evidence was insufficient on this point. 27

 A. As to all of these counts, the alleged connection between the contributions and Governor Siegelman’s actions is the key; and Governor Siegelman was entitled to judgment of acquittal on Counts 8 and 9, concerning things with which he had no involvement at all. 28

 B. Both the "honest services" mail fraud statute, and the "bribery" statute, require proof of an explicit *quid pro quo* in cases involving campaign or issue-advocacy contributions. 30

C.	The First and Fifth Amendments, and the rule of lenity, require the application of the “explicit <i>quid pro quo</i> ” standard here.	43
D.	The jury instructions did not convey the necessity of proof of an explicit <i>quid pro quo</i>	47
E.	The evidence was insufficient to show an explicit <i>quid pro quo</i>	52
2.	The statute of limitations barred the bribery charge, as a matter of law; and Governor Siegelman raised this issue in a proper manner. . .	57
A.	The statute of limitations had run; the only question is whether this issue was preserved.	57
B.	Governor Siegelman raised the issue in a proper way.	58
3.	Even taking the prosecution’s evidence as true, Governor Siegelman did not obstruct justice.	61
A.	There is simply no evidence that Governor Siegelman “persuade[d]” Bailey to write the check.	62
B.	Governor Siegelman did not engage in any “misleading conduct.”	63
4.	The District Court erred in admitting hearsay statements attributed to non-witness Hanson, through a misapplication of Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).	71
5.	The Court violated the First Amendment, and 18 U.S.C. § 3553, by increasing the punishment based on out-of-court statements on matters of grave public concern.	77
6.	Governor Siegelman is entitled to a new trial based on juror misconduct; and the District Court refused to undertake or to allow adequate inquiry into the matter.	84

Conclusion	84
Certificate of Compliance.	85
Certificate of Service	86

Table of Authorities

<i>City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998)	73-75
<i>Clanton v. Inter.net Global, Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1319 (11 th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Evans v. U.S.</i> , 504 U.S. 255, 112 S.Ct. 1881 (1992)	58
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2652 (2007)	34, 47
<i>First. Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, 98 S.Ct. 1407 (1978)	32, 34
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557, 115 S.Ct. 2338 (1995)	56
<i>Luzerne County Retirement Bd. v. Makowski</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87246 (M.D. Pa. 2007)	42
<i>McCormick v. U.S.</i> , 500 U.S. 257, 111 S.Ct. 1807 (1991)	1, 24, 27-55
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710 (1964)	80-82
<i>Phillips v. U.S.</i> , 843 F.2d 438 (11th Cir. 1988)	60
<i>U.S. v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993)	40-41
<i>U.S. v. Blakey</i> , 960 F.2d 996 (11th Cir. 1992)	75-76
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 79 F.3d 1550 (11th Cir. 1996)	43
<i>U.S. v. Browne</i> , 505 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2007)	23-24
<i>U.S. v. Charles</i> , 313 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 183 F.3d 231 (3rd Cir. 1999)	65
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 30 F.3d 108 (11th Cir. 1994)	41, 47-48, 50-51

<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 967 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1992)	47, 51
<i>U.S. v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396, 411, 93 S. Ct. 1007 (1973)	38
<i>U.S. v. Hamblin</i> , 911 F.2d 551 (11th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>U.S. v. Khatami</i> , 280 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2001)	62-63
<i>U.S. v. King</i> , 762 F.2d 232 (2d Cir. 1985)	26, 64-66, 68
<i>U.S. v. Lemon</i> , 723 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	79-80
<i>U.S. v. Magluta</i> , 418 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2005)	24, 73
<i>U.S. v. Malone</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63814 (D. Nev. 2006)	41-43
<i>U.S. v. McGuire</i> , 608 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1979)	74, 76
<i>U.S. v. Medina</i> , 485 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 664 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1981)	74
<i>U.S. v. Moss</i> , 138 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 1998)	75
<i>U.S. v. Perez-Tosta</i> , 36 F.3d 1552 (11th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>U.S. v. Posner</i> , 764 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985)	75
<i>U.S. v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2008)	82
<i>U.S. v. Ramirez</i> , 324 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003)	61
<i>U.S. v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)	66-67
<i>U.S. v. Santiago</i> , 837 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1988)	75
<i>U.S. v. Sorich</i> , __ F.3d ___, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 7996 (7 th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>U.S. v. Sun-Diamond Growers</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	49

<i>U.S. v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998)	66-68
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ S.Ct. ___, 2008 U.S. LEXIS 4314 (2008)	45
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 6073 (11th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>U.S. v. Yashar</i> , 166 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1999)	25, 57
<i>U.S. v. Zucchet</i> , No. 03cr2434 JM (S.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2005)	39
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Weisgram v. Marley</i> , 528 U.S. 440, 120 S.Ct. 1011 (2000)	76
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11 th Cir. 2007)	59
United States Constitution, Amendment I	passim
United States Constitution, Amendment V	43-44
18 U.S.C. § 666	25, 38, 42, 49, 51, 52, 57
18 U.S.C. § 1341	38
18 U.S.C. § 1346	38
18 U.S.C. § 1512	25, 61-69
18 U.S.C. 1951	35
18 U.S.C. § 3282	57
18 U.S.C. § 3553	27, 77, 82-83
28 U.S.C. § 1291	x

United States House of Representatives, Committee on the Judiciary, “Allegations of Selective Prosecution in Our Federal Criminal Justice System” (Majority Staff Report, April 17, 2008)	22, 79
Fed. R. App. P. 4	x
Fed. R. App. P. 26	x
Fed. R. App. P. 28	ix
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	50
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12	61
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	1, 58-60
Fed. R. Evid. 201	22
Fed. R. Evid. 801	1, 5, 26, 71-76
